
sA&r 1-4040 (2ooo) Canadian

ING OFFICE
County, Oklahoma
3 OFFICECOUNTY PURCHAS

Canadian County Court House
El Reno Oklahoma
phone:( 405 ) 295-6125

INVITATION TO BID DATE ISSUED

April I12016

Page 1 of 2
PLEASE REVIEWTERMS AND CONDITIONS ON REVERSE

SIDE RELATING TO SUBMISSION OF THIS BID.

Notarized Affidavit completions and signature required on reverse side

BID NUMBER Bridge Material/
#2016-#18 Canadian County District #1

TERMS
Net, FOB this bid will open May 9, 2016 at 9:30am

I or more
Canadian County Disrict #1 is seeking bids for Bridge Material
for the Bridge Project for CN 24 09E0090N285005

Specifi cations attached.

The Board of Canadian County Commissioners reserves the
right to reject any and all bids or to award all or any portion of
the items bid. All data will be considered in the awarding of
the bid including the delivery time.

The reverse of this sh.eet must be comoleted and returned or
the bid will be rejected.

Contact person: Justin Atkinson, District #1 Foreman
1103 N Shepard Avenue
El Reno, OK 73036
(40s) 262-4673

APPROVED

BID CLOSING DATE AND HOUR

May 6, 2016 at 4:00 pm

REOUIRED DELIVERY DATE
SEE SPECIFICATIONS

Days after award of Purchase Order

DATE OF DELIVERY:
SEE SPECIFICATIONS

TOTAL

Total Bid Price

S OF OKLAHOMA
CAN IAN COUNTY

R RECORDED

I I 2016

DICKERSON
NTY CLERK

Officer or Department Head

FILED

60188



2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

L

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. Sealed bids will be opqnq{ in jfe Comrpissione($ gonference Room, Canadian

County courthouse, 201 N' choctaw Avenue, El Reno , oklahoma, at the time and date shown on the
invitation to bid form.

Late bids will not be considered. Bids must be received in sealed envelopes (one to an envelope) with bid number
and closing date written on the outside of the envelope.

Unit prices will be guaranteed correct by the bidder.

Firm prices will be F.O.B. destination.

Purchases by Canadian County, Oklahoma, are not subject to state or federal taxes

This bid is submitted as a legal offer and any bid when accepted by the County constitutes a firm contract.

Oklahoma laws require each bidder submitting a bid to a county for goods or services to furnish a notarized
sworn statement of non-collusion. A form is supplied below.

Bids wilt be firm until 06/09/2016
(DATE)

AFFIDAVIT: l, the undersigned, of lawful age, being first duly sworn on oath say that he (she) is the agent authoriz-
ed by the bidder to submit the above bid. Affiant further states that the bidder has not been a party to any collusion
among bidders in restraint of freedom of competition by agreement to bid at a fixed price or to refrain from bidding;
or with any state official or employee as to quantity; quality or price in the prospective contract or any other terms
of said prospective contract; or in any discussions between bidders and any state official concerning exchange of
money or other thing of value for special consideration in the letting of a contract: that the bidder/contractor has not
paid, given or donated or agreed to pay, give or donate to any officer or employee of the State of Oklahoma (or
other entity) any money or other thing of value, either directly or indirectly in the procuring of the award of a con-
tract pursuant to this bid.

Subscribed and sworn before this

(sEAL)

Firm:

My commission expires Signed by:

Address:
NoTARY PUBLTC (CIERK 0R JUDGE)

City: State

Please mail sealed bids to:
Canadian County Clerk's Office
Attn: Purchasing
PO Box 458
El Reno, OK 73036

Street Address:
201 N ChoctawAvenue
El Reno, OK 73036

day

, 20_

Phone:

zip:

(Manual Signature of Undersigned)

hlOTtr.f]lhar larmc anr{ annr{iliano nan ha ar{r{arl al lha r{icnralian af lha nnr rnhr affiaarc



Canadian County
Purchasing Bid Specifications

Date Issued:

Bid Number:
Closing Date:

Opening Date:

April 11,2016
2016-#18
May 6, 2016 at 4:00pm

PO Box 458, 201 N. Choctaw Ave., El Reno, OK 73036

May 9, 2016 at 9:30am
Commissioner's Meeting Room, 201 N. Choctaw Ave., El Reno, OK 73036

- SPECIFICATIONS-

Bridge Material / Canadian County District #l

Canadian County District #1 is seeking bids for bridge materials for the Bridge Project for CN 24 09E0090N2850005.

Labor Not Included

SEE SPECIFICATIONS ATTACHED.

For Information Contact:

Justin Atkinson, District #1 Foreman

Phone: (405)262-4673

Hours: Monday - Friday 7:00am to 3:00pm

Address: I 103 N Shepard Avenue, El Reno, OK 73036

Ifyou have any questions or need additional information, please contact:

Sherry Murray, Purchasing Agent, 405.295.6125 or 405.422,2441
smurray@okcana. cogov. net

201 N. Choctaw Avenue, El Reno, OK 73036
405.29 5.6125 - Fax 405,422,241 1

www. canadiancounty, org



Canadian County
District #1

Bridge #024 Material List
lnvitiation to Bid

Bridee #024 (Labor Not lncluded)

Qtv Description

Bid Price for
Material Over

Planned

QuanitY

1040 HP 10" X42# (26-40'PCS), Piles L.F.

68 HP 12" X 53# (2-34' PCS), Bent Caps L.F.

480 HP 12" X 53# (12-40'PCS), Piles L. F.

56 HP 14" X73# (2-33' PCS), Pier Cap L.F.

40 6 Ll2" X Llz" FLAT, Bent Cap Stiffener L. F.

40 8 tl2" X tl2" FLAT, Pier Cap Stiffener L.F.

640 C8" X 11.5# CHANNEL, Backwall Bracing & Deck Sides L. F.

80 CLO" XL51l3# CHANNEL, Deck Ends L.F.

220 Ctz" X25# CHANNEL, Wing Cap & Pier L. F.

L880 3" X 3" X u4" ANGLE L.F.

L60 5" X 3: XL/4" ANGLE L.F.

3640 REBAR, #4 L.F.

15980 REBAR, #5 L. F.

540 REBAR, #7 L.F.

L55 SLAB BOLSTERS, ]." E.A.

217 STEEL REBAR CHAIRS,4" E.A.

2 REBAR TIES, 5,, ROLL

302 WELD STUDS,5/8" X 6" E.A.

250 TUBUILAR RAIL L. F.

4 W-BEAM END SECTION (FLARED) E.A.

5037 BACKWALL SHEETING, INTERLOCKING GALV. 10 GA s.F.

2952 GALV. DECK FORM S.F.

250 GUARDRAIL POST, W 6" X 20# L.F.

Total



Canadian County
Purchasing Affidavit / Proof of Mailing

Date Issued:

Bid Number:
Closing Date:

Opening Date:

April 11,2016
2016,#18
May 6, 2016 at 4:00pm

PO Box 458,201N. Choctaw Ave., El Reno, OK 73036
May 9, 2016 at 9:30am

Commissioner's Meeting Room, 201 N. Choctaw Ave., El Reno, OK 73036

State of Oklahoma )
County of Canadian ) $

I, Sherry Murray, Purchasing
following:

BidClerk
proj ects@bidclerk.com

ePlan

4115 South Providence, Suite
Columbia, MO 65203

K&O Construction
PO Box 1845

Enid, OK 73702

Railroad Yard
PO Box 2283
Stillwater, OK74076

Sunbelt Equipment Supply
103147 S Hwy l8
Meeker, OK 74855

Witness my hand and sealthis I lft day of April,20l6.

- AFFIDAVIT-

Bridge Material / Canadian County District #1

Agent, in and for said County and State, do hereby certi$ that "Invitations to Bid" were sent to the

Bid News
projects@isqft.com

Francis Tuttle Vo-Tech Center
Attn: Bid Assistant * Judy Robbins
12777 N Rockwell
Oklahoma City,OK73142

Online Data Services
3295 River Exchange Drive, Suite 213

Norcross, GA 30092

Reed Constmction Data
30 Technology Pkwy South, Suite 100
Norcross, GA 30092

105

(sEAL)

201 N. Choctaw Avenue, El Reno, OK 73036
405.29 5.6125 - F ax 405.422.24 I I

www. canadiancounty.org



Canadian County
Purchasing BID CHECKLIST

Date Issued:

Bid Number:
Closing Date:

Opening Date:

April I1,2016
2016-#18
May 6, 2016 at 4:00pm

PO Box 458,201N. Choctaw Ave., El Reno, OK 73036
May 9, 2016 at 9:30am

Commissioner's Meeting Room, 201 N, Choctaw Ave., El Reno, OK 73036

TO HELP PREVENT BIDS FROM BEING REJECTED FOR LACK OF COMPLETION
PLEASE CHECK FOR THE FOLLOWING:

Is the Invitation to Bid Signed and Notarized?

Are g!! applicable spaces filled in?

Are g!! necessary papers enclosed?

Is the Bid # and Openins Date on outside of return envelope?

Thank You,

Sherry Murray, Purchasing Agent

201 N. Choctaw Avenue, El Reno, OK 73036
405.29 5.6125 * F ax 405.422.24 I I

www. canadiancounty. org



Ehlzeo.
7r9aa
Er-
=(J
EE
E8
=--8E
ffi8a-
1?a()<Ez
=o

lll O Ifr---t-
Pr,au oF Pnoposru

COIJi\IT'Y BRIDGE
FOR

CAI\TADTAI\ COTJhTTY
BRIDGE PLANS

INDEX OF SHEETS
SHEET NO. DESCRIPNON

1

2
3
4
5

n'itE
SUMMARY OF PAY QUANTITIES & GENERAL NOTES
ABUTUENT
I_BEAM SUPERSTRUCTURE
PIER DETAIL
TR2-2-00E

BRIDGE STRUCTURE NO. O9EOO9ON285OOO5

LOCAL NO. 024 NBI NO. 01222
STATE OF OKISHOMA
CANADIAN COUNTY

FILED CIR RECORDED

APR I I 2016

SHELI.EY DICKERSON
COUNW CLERK

160186

SCALES
PLAN

PRORLE HOR.

VER.

LAYOUT MAP

==1'=50'
1"=5o'
l'=5'
1'=5r28O'

tll

+6@F66@6.nc{Ntrluttnura2z,z.z

CONVENI1ONAL SIGNS

- 

PRO?GEDROAD

{:dftt--1*oo^o,

-:'T
::==:ai=:=

#\re--0{. 0-+E:-->=*-;-
-l'i-8A-w-

o
o
i;'+-'-lli-

a---A-.lJ

R^t{G€ & mtt{sHlP
scniil uflEs
qrlRrm sEgnol ullEs
rBaEs
GN(i,'.ID UI{E

oosmte noros
B SE !4{g
cRAiE tbEs
1 TEilONE &'IEEGR;I,II
POTE l]raEs
qLEE
am.ul{6s
oirs{iioE slRucruFEs-ll{ FLACE

oRAIIACE $RUgIUNES-IEil
B6Hl-s-U Y LNES-E0$|!C
Erefl t-6-uAY t-scs-t{Es
HG[f.6-WAY UANGRS-III PIIC€
Flg!!:6-rAY XARIGS-REIOIE t RESEI

dd{t-Ql-l,AY u^ft @S-NET
coflEoL@ lccEss
R|O|LoF-I Y FE{0E

PROJECT LENG'IHS BASED ON CRL

BRIDGE LENGTH- * - 120.00 FT.

PROJECT LENGTH_ - -12O.OO 
FT.

EXCEPTIONS _ _ -NONEEQUATIONS NONE

CANADIAN COUNTY CqMMISSIONERS

Sil.l t, *f lLlt4tttprt
ITY CLERK IJ

,2009 OKLAHOMA STANDARD SPECIflCAIIONS FOR HIGHWAY CONSTRUCNON_ENGUSH GO\ERN"

AppRo\ED By TllE u.s. DEPAiilEi.iidF-inaN5ibnrlnox, rEornar nrcnwav eoutN'sineno

A9O1 N. VA.I{I BI'TIEN
ENrD, Ol( 1g?Os
(5Ao) 23"-4€t1O

i@
,F)o{E
.F
J(h
:6
i9z.tlU

I E5-
allJfIJ';
= 4-F

1 Hsn
't-i6a3
i EH9:(,c\lLrl



GENERAL NOTES
The rood will be closed to troffic during construction of the bridge. Type lll borricode ond odvonce worning
signs will be required of eoch end of the bridge construction zone ond of rood intersections eoch side of
Bridge slte. The county sholl be responsible for plocement ond mointenonce of oll construction signs,
borricode, lights, etc. occording to the stondords set forth in the Monuol on Uniform Troffic Control Devices,
2009 Edition. All cost of necessory items for construction signing will be included in other items of work.

All construction ond moteriols sholl be in occordonce with the 2009 Oklohomo Stondords Specificotions for
Highwoy Construction.

Equipment for driving piles sholl meet the requirements of Section 514.0J of the Stondord Specificotions.
Length of piling shown is estimoted. Piling under bridge seot sholl hove o copocity of 30 tons. Piling buildups,
if required, will be poid for ot the unit price bid for steel piling.

Bidders sholl be responsible for the construction of the bridge using moteriols provided by the county.

The bid is good until the completion of the project.

The Top of Deck elevotion should be opproximotely 30 feet obove the Flowline elevotion of the creek.

All moteriol sholl be new ond delivered to the project site.

The new bridge olignment is to be opproved by the County Commissioner or the Engineer.

Upon the completion of the obutments ond prior to honging the bridge beoms, the controctor sholl notify the
county ond ollow them o minimum of J working dop to ploce riprop oround the obutments.

RESPONSIBILITIES OF COUNTY FORCES
Moving ond replocing fence if required.
Providing for relocotion of utilities, if necessory.
Obtoining right-of-woy if required.
Plocing guordroil beyond bridge ends.
Plocing opprooch embonkments ond surfoce.
Providing 1O-33"x150$ x60' long Beoms to the project site.
Plocing riprop olong chonnel ond under bridge.

Controctor to coll Okie 1-800-522-6543 for
utility locotion before construction begins.

DESIGN DATA

CONCRE.IE: CLASS ,AA,

REINFORCING STEEL: (GR. 60)
STRUCTURAL S'IEEL: (A 36)
STRUCTURAL S'IEEL: (BEAMS)

LOADING: HS-20-44

f'c=4,000 psi
fy=60,000 psi
fy:36,000 psi
fy=36,000 psi

DESIGN-AASHTO Stondord Specificotions for Highwoy Bridqes 1999
ond Americon Welding Society Specificotions

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

(1) THIS PAY ITEM IS TO BE BID FOR EACH ADDITIONAL FOOT OF PILING NEEDED OVER

PLAN QUAN'I]TY. QUANT]TY ESTIMATED AT 40' ASSUMING A 40, PIECE.

(2) OUANTITY CALCULA'IED AT 40' ASSUMING 20' PIECES, INCLUDES 7, FOR WAS]E.

(5) QUANITY CALCULA.IED AT 40' ASSUMING 20' PIECES, INCLUDES 2' FoR WAS.TE.

(4) OUANTITY CALCULATED AT 640, ASSUMING 20, PIECES, INCLUDES 26, FOR WASTE.

(5) OUANITY CALCULATED AT 60, ASSUMING 20, PIECES, INCLUDES 17, FOR WASTE.

(6) QUANTITY CALCULA]ED AT 22o, ASSUMING 20' PIECES, INCLUDES 16, FOR WASTE.

(7) QUANITY CALCULATED AT 1880, ASSUMING 20' PIECES, INCLUDES 270' FOR WASTE.

(8) OUANNTY CALCULATED AT 160, ASSUMING 20, PIECES, INCLUDES 18, FOR WASTE.

(9) OUANTITY CALCULATED AT 3640, ASSUMING 20, PIECES, INCLUDES 49, FOR WASTE.

(10) OUANTITY CALCULATED AT 15,980' ASSUMING 20, PIECES, INCLUDES 438' FOR WASTE.

(11) OUANNTY CALCULATED AT 540, ASSUMING 20, PIECES, INCLUDES O' FOR WASTE.

(12) 155 _ 2,, CONTINUOUS SLAB BOLSTERS MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR 4'' REBAR CHAIRS.

BOLSTERS ASSUMED TO BE 5,LONG.

(15) IHE PAY ITEM "TUBULAR RAIL" IS TO INCLUDE ALL HARDWARE REQUIRED TO ATTACH IHE TWO 12 GA.

W BEAM MEMBERS WELDED AS SHOWN IN STANDARD TR2-2.

(14) OUANITY tS ES'nMATED AS 88 SHEETS OF 1'-7 5/8" WDE X 3s' LONG.

(15) rHE pAy |TEM "DECK FORM" TS TO BE PR|ME MATERTAL MEETTNG PLAN SPEC|F|CAT|ONS. QUANnTY lS

ESTIMAIED AS 4.I SHEETS OF 24, LONG X 3, WDE.

(16) OUANNTY CALCULATED AT 25O, ASSUMING 25' PIECES, INCLUDES 23, FOR WASTE.

(.I7) QUANTTY CALCULATED AT 95 c.Y., INCLUDES 6 c.Y. FoR WAS.TE. CLASS AA CONCREIE SHALL

INCLUDE THE COST OF BOTH PURCHASING AND PLACING IHE CONCRETE.

(18) THIS PAY ITEM IS TO BE BID FOR EACH ADDITIONAL FOOT OF PILING DRIVEN OVER

PLAN QUANTITY.

(19) THIS PAY ITEM CONSISTS OF REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF IHE 196, LONG X 16, WDE STRUCTURE.

ALL MATERIAL SHALL BECOME PROPERTY OF THE CON]RACTOR.

il

GTNERAL NOTES

MATERIAL PAY QUANTITIES
BRTDGE (A): 30'-60'-50' LONC X 27' 1' OUT TO OUT' SKEW 60' LT. F!\'D.

ITEM UNIT OUANllTY

HP 10' X 42# (26-40' PCS), Piles L.F. 1040.00

HP 'tO' X 42* Addiilonol Pile ( EA. L.F. 40.00

HP 12' x 5J# (2-34' Pcs), Bent Cops 68.00

HP 12" X 55# (12-40' PCS), Piles IF 480.OO

HP 12' X 53#, Additionol Pile (1 EA. LF 40.00

HP 14' X 73# (2-33' PCS), PIer CoP L.F. 66.O0

6 1/2" x 1/2" FLAT, Bent cop stiffener (2) L.F. 4.o.00

I 1/2" x 1/2' FLAT, PIer cop Stiffener (3) LF. 40.oo

cs' X 11.5# CHANNEL, Bqckwoll Brocing & Deck sides (4) L.F. 640.00

c1o" X 15 1/3# CHANNEL, Deck Ends (5) L.F. a0-oo

c12" X 25# CHANNEL, Wing Cop & Pier (6 L.F. 220.OO

3" X 5' X t/4' ANGLE (7. L.F. 1,880.00

5" X 3' x r/4" ANGLE (8) L.F. 160.O0

REBAR, #4. (9) L.F. 3.640.O0

RE8AR, *5 (10 LF. 15,980.00

REBAR, #7 (11) L.F. 5.+O.OO

SLAB BOLSIERS, 1" EA. 155.00

STEEL REBAR CHAIRS. 4: 02) EA. 217.OO

REBAR TIES, 6" ROLL 2.OO

WELD STUDS, 5/8' X 6' EA. 302.00

]UBULAR RAIL O3: L.F. 250.0O

W-BEAM END SECNON (FLARED) E.A. 4.00

BACKWALL SHEET|NC, TNTERLOCKING GALV. 10 GA. (14) s-F. 5037.00

GALV. DECK FORM O5) S.F. 2,952.OO

GUARDRATL POST, W 6' X 2o#, (16) L.F. 250.00

CONSTRUCTION PAY OUANTITIES
BRTDGE (A): 30'-60'-30' LONG X 27' ',|" OUT TO OUT' SKEW 60'LT. FWD.

I]EM UNIT QUANTITY

BRIDGE CONSMUCTION LABOR L. SUM 1.OO

CLASS AA CONCRE]E & RNISHING (17) c-Y. 95.OO

PILE DRIVING BEYOND PLAN QUAN]ITY O8) L.F. 40.o0

REMOVAL OF EXISNNG BRIDGE STRUCTURE (19) L. SUM 1-OO

BRIDGE

Sheet No.-?-



Stiffener Plotes 6 1/2"x1/2"x10 7/8"

Clip Corners of Stiffner Plo

1/4

3/8

MIDDLE. INTERMEDIATE
AND LOWER HORIZONTAL

BRACE CONNECTION

HP ,I0,, 
X

Rdy.

Rdv. 33'-3/t"

NOTE: 60'Rt. Fwd. Skew shown.
60' Lt. Fwd. Skew by opposite hond.

PLAN UPPER HORIZONTAL
BRACE CONNECTION

2 Stiffener Plotes Eo. Rdy. Finish Grode
SECTION C_C

Beom ond Pile (Typ.) Top of Sheet Piling

o
I

SHEET PILE SECTION
SHEET PILING:

Steel Sheet Piling sholl be mode from steel conforming to ASI!4 A569
or A526 ond sholl be 10 goge,0.1345 inches thick, weight 12.2 lbs. per
lineor foot of pile or 7.6 lbs. per squore foot of woll, sholl hove section
.oartr" of 3.i9 in3 per section ond moment of inertio of 6.44 inche#
per section ond sholl hove o minimum yield strenqth of 36,000 psi. All

cost for Steel Sheet Piling sholl be poid for ot the unit price bid per
squore foot for Steel Sheat Piling in ploce. The sheeting supplier sholl..
furnish to the purchoser o monu?octurers certificote of complience stoting
thot the sheeting furnished meets the obove minimum reql'irements.
Alternote Steel Sheet Piling moy be used upon opprovol of the Engineer.

Lood copocity sholl be no less thon thot provided by segtion specified obove'
All Sheei Pili-ng sholl be golvonized in occordonce with ASTM 4653.

STEEL PILING:

Steel piles sholl be driven to o minimum beoring of 5O tons ond so thot the
bottom of the piles ore o minimum of 10'below the creek flow line elevotion'
Beoring volue to be determined in occordonce with Section 514 of the 2009
Edition- of the Oklohomo Stondord Specificotion for Highwoy Construction.
All HP Piles sholl be Grode 50.

SECTION D_D

Ploce Bottom of sheet to be driven to o

ABUTMENT SKEW 60"
STEEL PILING & BRIDGE SEAT

SHEET PILING BACKWALL & WINGS
26,ROADWAY

Sheet No. 3min, 5'-O" below streombed
or to rock.

-o- 6'-03/+" '- 6'-AV+" 6'-O/t" 6'-O/+' 6'-0/+- 1'-6

11.5# (ryp.)

ELEVATION
minimum deoth of '15' below
streombed or to rock, whichever
is less-



2A EI 44 Bors @ 12" e w/ ET Borsxsee Note I

26'-0" Cl. Rdy.

NO'IE 
,I: El Bors sholl be ploced in the top mot of steel

of piers only ond sholl be centered over Piers.

Eo

F lbs- Chonnel
ength

3"x3"x1
4 Spoces @ 6'-6%' Ploced ot lnterior ond Exterior.

BRIDGE SECTION
Diophrogms of beom ends, Piers,

mid points of 30' spons,
ond 1/3 points of 60' sPon. The minimum lop splice length for f5 reinforcing steel bors sholl be 2'-6",

ond the minimum lbp splicJ length for 14 reinforcing steel bors sholl be

1'-8". The lop slices sholl be stoggered.

Top of Slob

SHEET PILING ABUTMENTS

centers.

TR_2 TRAFFIC RAIL &
DIAPHRAM DETAIL

Posts & oll fostener hordwore to be included in price bid for Hondroil)

SHEAR CONNECTORS

Existing Sheor Connectors sholl remoin in ploce. Add

odditionol Sheor Connectors to insure o moximum row

spocing of 12".

@

DEAD LOAD DEFLECTION DIAGRAM
NOTE:The Controctor sholl odjust the Finish Grode

Line to provide for the Deod Lood Deflection os
shown obove.

;l x
-l=

t

IFNGTH OF A & ts BARS
SPAN ?6, CI. RDY.

20' to 30' 26'-9"
55' to 50' 26'-9"
55'to 70' 26'-9"
75' to B0' 26'-9"METAL DECK FORM DETAIL

Deck Form sholl be tough tempered cold rolled steel, sheet formed to o corrugoted rib pottern rrith o-m_oximum
depth of 1 5/16". The iteel sholl hove on overoge minimum yield strelelh of not.less thon 80,00O psi. Steel sholl

conform to A653, Grode E with Zinc cooting conforming to ASTM A525 G90. -Deck Form sholl hove o minimum
Moment of lnertid = O.2O4 in1/ft ond o minimum Secti6n Modulus = 0.119 in.7ft. Deck Form sections sholl be ploced

with ribs porollel to beoms ond with side lops down. Allow J" for end lops ond center oll end lops over supports.
Do not oliow bottom sheets to extend beyond edge of support flonge. lnstoll odjocent rows end to end, side

lopping one corrugotion rib with previously ploced section-

Deck Form moteriol sholl be electric orc welded to the supportinq steel beoms ond supports ond odjoining d-eck sheets in
occordonce with monufocturer's specificotions. Weld sholl not exceed 12" on center ot end lop joints ond 18'
on center on beoms. All skew cutting sholl be done in the field.

Deck Forms sholl hove holes field cut to ollow sheor connectors to protrude through the forms. Do not flome

cut. Alternote stoy-in-ploce forms moy be used provided they ore prepored by o- registered engineer ond opproved

by the County Comhission. All costs oisocioted witn tnu use of on olternote design sholl be of the controctors exPense.

TYPICAL SLAB REINTORCING

FOR SKEWED BRIDGE

CONCRETE DECK SLAB:
Closs "AA" Concrete ond Moximum Aggregote 1" 0. All construction sholl conform
to the 2009 Oklohomo Stondord Specificolions. Surfoce of roodwoy sholl slope 

-

i/Art p., ioot eoch woy from centerline of-.bridge. Tronsverse reinforcing steel in the 
-

1to. ltorr begin ond end o moximum of 2" from end of concrete ponels- All reinforcing
steel bors in iop of slob sholl be supported on opproved.me-tol high choirs'..
The sDocino of ihe hioh choirs sholl be o moximum of 4'-0" on center' Bottomih; ";;"i"g oi in" r,igr, choirs sholl 'be o moximdm of 4'-0" on Center' Bottom
lovers of rjinforcinq sieel sholl be supported on continuous steel slob sPocers ortoy"rs' of rJinfor.ing s[eel sholl. be- supported on 

-continuous 
steel slob sPocers os

shtwn. Longitudinol bors sholl begin ond end 1" from end of slob'

DESIGN DATA

CONCRETE: CLASS "AA" HIGH EARLY f'c=4,000 psi

REINFORCING STEEL: (Cr. oO) fv=60,000 psi

STRUCTURAL STEEL: (A 36) fv=J6,000 psi

STRUCTURAL STEEL: (BEAMS) fY=3S,OOO PSi

NOTE: MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH FOR CLASS AA HIGH EARLY

CONCRETE SHALL BE 4,000 psi AT 28 DAYS.

IOADING HS 20-44

NoTE:lnterior Diophroms to be locoted ot mid spon fot 2o', 25',30', 55',
ond 4O'spons onO ot t7S spon points for 45',5O',55', ond 60'spons
ond ol 1f4 spon points for 65', 70', 75', ond 80'spons.

DIAPHRAM LOCATIONS-SKEWED BRIDGE

I-BEAM SUPERSTRUCTURE
COMPOSITE

CONCRETE DECK
26,C1. RDY.

Sheet No. 4

o
o

n
-t
@

o
6

;
N

o
=

1/2" Stiffener Es

11 1/2"

3-3/4"ax+"L

Brng.

Moxinjum Spocing=+'-1' "7"
dd€

^iooEqo
ot

<<-
oO
NN
66+n

oo!o
F6UU

E
@
c
o

o
o

Metol Deck Form



60'Rt. Fwd. detoils ore shown.
60' Lt. Fwd. detoils by opposite hond.

16'-4yi' , 16'-4y;'

ilt lil

5 Spoces @ d-OYi c/c - 3o'-3Vi

Olp Comes of Stiffener Plotes

NOIE:

Ihe Heioht of the Pier mov be odfusted in the field.
ttre He6ht of the Pier mol not eiceed 1/2 ot lhe Pile Length.
the Heiqht of the Pier moy not exceed 15 feet meosured from
ground iine to the bottom of the Pier Cop.

BEARING ASSEMBLY DETAIL

PIER DETAIL

Shet t{o 5



WTHOUT WINGWALLS

Note: Moinloin 6'3" postspocing wherever posibla
for use with 25'Siqndord Roil Section. Symmetry
of postspocing is nolnesory.

ELEVATION OF RAIL _ ROADWAY FACE

PLAN VIEW

WTH WNGWALLS

GENEML NOTES:

ITIIS MIL HAS BEEN SUCCESSFUTLY EVATUATED BY FULL SCALE MPACT TE5T5

CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WTH NCHRP REPORf, I53. IEST DOCUMENTATION AIAY BE

FOUND IN RESEARCH REPORI 23O-'I,TUBUI.ARW-BEAAA BRIDGE RAII"OF RESEARCH

SIUDY 2-5-78-230 'BRIDGE RAII. TO @NTAIN HEAVY TRUCKS AND BUSES"TECqS

TRANSpOXTAnON |NST|TUTE, OCTOBER 1978.

.IUEUIAR 
METAL IRAfFIC RAII SHALL DOEND ACROSS THE BRIDGE AND CONNECT

TO AT TEAST TTIE FIRST SOII EMBEDDED POST AT EACH END OF TtIE STRUCruRE.

APPROACH GUARD RAIL POSIS SHAII BE SPACED AT 6'J" CENTERS ADJACENT TO THE

TUBUTAR RAII STNCE THE FID(BILITY OF SINGLE FACE GUARD RAIL AND TUBUI}R
RA|L rS STMilAR (DO NOT TNSTALL ADDmOML POSrS AT 3',-I%',CEMERS).

RAII PO$S ON THE BRIDGE Sl.l/ATI BE SPACED AT 6'-3" CENTERS WHEREVER

POSSIBTE AND SET PERFENDICUTAR TO THE ROADWAY PROFIIT GRADE AND CROSS SLOPE.

AT IHE CONTRACTOTS OmON.THE POST AAY BE PTACED AT ElTtlER OF THE POsr
MOUNTING SLOTS SHOWN. GROI'T OR ShIIM PTATES MAY BE USED UNDER THE BASE PTATE

IF NECESSARY TO SECURE PROPER ATIGNMENT OF THE RAIL.

IUBUI.AR WJEAM RAIL MEMBER IS TO BE FABRICATED FROM STANDARD 25'GUARD
MIt EI,EMENTS. WJEAM MEMBER SHAI.L BE 12 GAGE SIEET WTTH NOMINAL THICKNESS

OF 0.10,{6'O(CIUSIVE OF PROTECITVE COATING. ADDMONAL POST MOUNNNG SIOTS

ARE TO BE A4ADE IN E\CH MEMBER 15'FROM TIIE STANDARD 5tOT5 AT 6'-3'CEMERS.
TOP AND BoTToM SEArt{S SHAI-I BE BUTT WETDED 6' AT 12" SPACING. coNnNUoUs
SEAM WETDING IS ATEO ACCEPIABTE. WE1DS SIIALI BE CHIPPED.CLEANED,AND

PATNTED rN ACCORDANCE WTtl SECflON 732.01(BIOF THE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS'

Atl. BRTDGE MIUNG HARDWARE S}IALL CONFORM TO SECTIONS 732.0] AND 732.03 OF

THE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS.

ftE ruBUUR RAII SHAII DOEND ACROSS ALL JOINTS (FDGD AND D(PANSION}

wrH No CMNGE lN POST SPACING OR CONIINUTY. AT EOANSION JOINTS OF lll."
OR TESS,THE SPTICE BOLTS ON THE SNrcE NEAREST THE JOINT AND ALL POST

MOUNTING BOLTS BETWEEN lHE EOANSION JOINT AND THIS SPUCE SHAI-L BE SNUGLY

TIGH'IENED TO ALTOW FOR RAIT EOANSION. AT D(PANSION JOINTS OVER 1I4"
THE BOIT IREATMENT WI-L BE THE SAA,iE AS FOR JOINTS I]4'OR IESS WITH

SUITABI.Y LONGER SFUCE HOLES PROVIDED,

%, sPucE N[Ts sHAI.t BE TACK WELDED ON THE INSIDE OF THE TUBUTAR

MIL SECNON AT AtL MII. SPUCES. THE NIJ-TS MUST BE TACKED APPROL 3/32'
OFF THE CENTER OF THE BOIT SIOT TOWARD THE OTJTSIDE OF THE

TUBULAR RAlt. AT THE CONTRACTOPS OPIION,IHE Nt iS lvtAY BE TACK WEIDED TO
A BENT SHEET MFTAL POSMONER AS SHOWN IN IHE DETALS. OTHER SU]TABI.-E

POSMONING MFIHODS OR DMCES MAY BE SUBSTTTUTED FOR THE MEIHODS NOTED.

IHE COMPIETE SPTICE SHALL HAVE 16-518" SPTICE BOLTS. FOR DETAIL OF SPTICE

BOLT SEE ROADWAY STD. GRH-2,

ANCHOR BOLTS SHAI.I BE 28" DIA.A3O7 (OR A16 THREADED RODS WTH
TACK WEIDED NUTS)WITH HEX NIITS AND WASHERS AS SHOWN. THREADED RODS t\'tAY

BE 0.78I" MIN. DIA"WIH ROTTED THREADS. NUTS SHAI CONFORM TO AJOT
REQUIREMENIS AND MAY BE TAPPED OR CHASED ATTER GALVANZING. BOLTS AND
NUTS SHAI-L I.IAVE CL{SS 2A AND 28 FlT TOLEMNCES.

SHOP DRAWNGS SHOWNG DIMENSIONS AND DEIAIUi OF TTIE COMPTETE TUBUTAR

METAT TRAFFIC RAIL SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE BRIDGE ENGINEER FOR APPROVAI.

BASIS OF PAYMENT: THE IUBUIAR MErAt TMFFIC RAIL WILL BE MEASURED FOR

PAYMENT BY THE LINEAR FOOT COMPLSTE IN PTACE FROM END TO END OF TUBUI.AR

RAITING SECTION ON EACH SIDE OF BRIDGE. PAYMEM WI.L BE MADE AT THE COMRACT
UNIT PRICE FOR:

TUBUTAR METAL TP\FHC RAII t.F.

WHTCH PRICE SHATT INCTUDE AtL COST OF TUBUTAR W-BEAM RAIL, POSTS, ANCHOR BOLTS,

WETDING, NUTS, BOLTS, WASHERS, CONNECNNG PTATES. MISCETIANEOUS HARDWARE, LABO&

AND INCIDENTAI.S NECESSARY TO INSTAI IHE TRAFFIC RAIL AS NOIED AND SPECIFIED.

2 - 12 GA, W-Bmm

tubulor shope

A307 Bohx

DETAIL OF POST
cONiFrrcrrcrN.-sL$

Top ond
Boitom Seoms

Do not
weld web

lns or
heod)bulton

%"7e"

%'xt%'slottd
Hole in Post

DETAIL OF BASE PLATE

Plote 9/2" x/s'xO'-6"
with l" x I%" sloited Holes

t"
DETAIL OF POST

* lnseose 2" for slruclurs with overloy.

Note: Posts sholl be welded only ol locotions shown.
NO ADDITIONAL WELDING WLL BE PERIVIITTED.

ELEVATION VIEW

DETAIL OF TUBULAR RAIL SPLICE

Hu Nuts

woshere lo cleor weld if ncesory.)

SECTION THRU SPLICE

W_BEAM DETAIL

DETAIL OF POST
CONNECTION-WALL

Positioner
Nuts (2 required per splice)

woshere lo cleor weld if necssory.)

BY BRIDGE ENGINEER: DATE;

OKLAIIOMA DEPT. OF TRA.NSPORTATION
COUNTY BRIDGE STANDARD ( ENGLISH )

TUBULAR METAL TR,AFFIC RAIL

1999 SPECtFtCATtoNS


